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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
88 Civ. 4486 (DNE) 
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v 

APPLICATION LXXVII OF THE 
INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
—OPINION OF THE 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD 
OF TEAMSTERS, et al., • / 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
OF ROBERT TRIANO 

Defendant 
x 

Pursuant to Paragraph O. of the Rules of Procedures for 
Operation of the Independent Review Board ("IRB") for the 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters ("IRB Rules"), Application 
is made by the IRB for ruling by the Honorable David N. Edelstein, 
United States District Judge for the Southern District of New York, 
on the issues heard by the IRB during a hearing on August 3, 1999, 
and thereafter determined, on the charges filed against Robert 
Triano ("Triano"). 

Local 398 President John Trivigno after Trivigno was barred from 
all union activity for associating with members of organized crime. 
Having considered the evidence and post-hearing submissions by the 
Chief Investigator, the IRB found that the charge against Triano 
was proved. As a penalty, Triano has been permanently barred from 
membership in the IBT and may not hereafter obtain employment, 
consulting or other work with the IBT or any IBT-affiliated entity. 

Triano was charged with knowingly associating with former 



Given the IRB' s determination, we do not find it 
appropriate to stay the Opinion or the penalty imposed pending 
review by Your Honor as we found it in the best interest of the IBT 
that Triano immediately be barred from IBT membership. 

Enclosed with the November 22, 1999, Opinion are the 
following exhibits: 

1) May 28, 1999, IRB Investigative Report 
with exhibits 1-41; 

2) August 3, 1999, Triano Hearing Transcript 
with IRB1s exhibits IRB 1 - IRB 10. 

It is respectfully requested that an Order be entered 
affirming the IRB's November 22, 1999, Opinion if Your Honor finds 
it appropriate. 

Member of the ' 
Independent Review Board 

Dated: November 22, 1999 
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: OPINION AND DECISION 
IN RE: ROBERT TRIANO : OF THE INDEPENDENT 

IBT LOCAL 398 : REVIEW BOARD 

I. INTRODUCTION 

On May 28, 1999, the Independent Review Board ("IRB") issued 
an Investigative Report to IBT General President James Hoffa 
concerning allegations of wrongdoing by Local 398 member Robert 
Triano ("Triano"). (Exhibit A) The IRB report recommended that he 
be charged with knowingly associating with former Local 398 
President John Trivigno ("Trivigno") after Trivigno was barred from 
all union activity for associating with members of organized crime. 
The Investigative Report concluded that Triano, in associating with 
Trivigno, violated Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, 
Section 7(b) (1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution and Paragraph E(10) 
of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.). 
On June 7, 1999, General President Hoffa filed the charge against 
Triano and he then referred the matter back to the IRB for 
adjudication. (IRB-2).1 

On August 3, 1999, the IRB held a hearing on the charge 
against Triano in New York City. Triano did not appear at the 
hearing, have a representative attend or make any written 
submission to the IRB. We conclude that the evidence at the 
hearing established that Triano committed the charged offense. 

1 "IRB-", for example "IRB-2, refers to the exhibits of the 
IRB introduced at the IRB hearing on August 3, 1999; "Ex. " refers 
to the exhibits accompanying the IRB Report; and "Tr. " refers to 
the transcript of the IRB hearing on August 3, 1999, enclosed 
herewith as Exhibit B. 



II. STATEMENTS OF FACTS 

The IRB Report and exhibits introduced at the hearing set 
forth the evidence which supported the charge against Triano. 
A. Background 

Local 398 is located in Rochester, New York. On February 18, 
1997, the IBT placed Local 398 under trusteeship based upon 
information provided in a January 28, 1997 IRB Report recommending 
trusteeship which detailed continued contacts between officers of 
the Local and organized crime members and associates. (Ex.1). 
Among other things, the IRB Report stated that then Local 3 98 
President Corinne Lippa ("Lippa") and Secretary-Treasurer Charles 
Ross ("Ross") had purposeful contacts with former Local 398 
President and business agent Trivigno after he was permanently 
barred from the IBT for knowingly associating with Rochester La 
Cosa Nostra ("LCN") members. 
B. Triano's IBT Membership 

Triano has been a member of the IBT and Local 398 since 1972. 
(Ex. 3). Local 398 dues records showed that Triano was issued a 
withdrawal card from the Local in December 1996. (Ex. 2). Triano 
has not resigned his IBT membership. (Ex. 2; Ex. 4). Although on 
withdrawal2 since December 1996, Triano has attended monthly 
membership meetings on at least two occasions: on April 3, 1998 and 

2 The IBT Constitution in Article XIX, Section 1(g) 
specifically provides that charges may be preferred against a 
suspended member or an inactive member who has been issued a 
withdrawal card. Article XVIII, Section 7(e) provides that a Local 
Union must not accept a withdrawal card previously issued if the 
inactive member has committed any offense while on withdrawal 
"which would be injurious to union principles." 
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January 5, 1999. (Ex. 39). The former trustee Anthony Valenti 
("Valenti"), in his sworn examination, testified that in March 1997 
he noticed Triano at a membership meeting although Triano had been 
on withdrawal. (Ex.40 at 46-48). The current trustee, Frederick 
Swayze, in a letter to the Chief Investigator's staff, stated that 
Triano was in attendance at the commencement of the April 13, 1999 
Local 398 membership meeting but left after he was told to leave. 
(Ex. 4) Triano, who in his February 23, 1999 sworn examination 
testified that he was unemployed, regularly went to the Local hall 
to sign the Local's out-of-work book. In twenty-five months since 
his withdrawal card was issued, Triano has signed the out-of-work 
book.at least twenty-two times. (Ex. 5). 
C. History of Local 398's Involvement with Organized Crime 

1. Organized Crime Involvement in Local 398 through 1991 

Local 398 has had close links with Rochester organized 
crime for decades. On December 20, 1990, investigators of the 
United States Department of Labor and the New York State Police 
interviewed then Local 398 President and Business Representative 
Philip Koch ("Koch") shortly before Koch died.3 (Ex. 6) Koch had 
been a Local 398 member since 1947. (Id.) Koch advised the 
investigators that from at least 1967 organized crime had 
infiltrated Local 398 (Ex. 6 at 2). Koch stated that during his 

3 Among the investigators who interviewed Koch was John 
Grande ("Grande"), a Special Agent with the Office of Labor 
Racketeering of the Department of Labor. Because of his extensive 
experience investigating Rochester organized crime, the Independent 
Administrator deemed Grande an expert on that subject and accepted 
his testimony at the 1992 hearing in Investigations Officer v. 
Trivigno. (Ex. 7). 
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administration there was a group of approximately 25 Local 398 
members who had connections to organized crime. (Id.) Koch related 
numerous examples during his presidency of organized crime members 
directing him to make certain Local appointments or to take 
particular action in Local 398 matters. (Ex. 6, passim). For 
example, in 1967 or 1968, Angelo Monachino ("Monachino"), who later 
admitted his own organized crime membership, told Koch to "take it 
easy" on an employer trucking firm with which Koch was having 
difficult dealings.4 (Ex. 6 at 2). In December 1980, organized 
crime member John Fiorino ("Fiorino") told Koch that he was to 
appoint either Angelo Misuraca ("Misuraca"), Rochester LCN Family 
Underboss Richard Marino's ("Marino") brother-in-law, or Joseph 
Rossi ("Rossi") to assist Fiorino to monitor Teamster driven 
trucks.5 (Ex. 6 at 5) . Koch appointed Misuraca. (Id.). In 
addition, according to Koch, in December 1983 Local 398's secretary 
was Marino's daughter. When she left, Misuraca directed Koch to 
replace her with Donna Paone, the daughter of another Rochester 

4 In United States v. Russotti. 82 Cr. 156 (W.D.N.Y.), a 
RICO prosecution of Rochester organized crime figures, Monachino 
testified about his induction into the Rochester LCN Family in 
1971, as well as the organized crime memberships of several other 
individuals. (Ex. 8 at 10-11). 

5 The FBI considered Fiorino to have been a made member and 
captain of Rochester organized crime. (Ex.8 at 20-21). Fiorino was 
shot and killed in December 1981 while he was Local 398's Vice 
President. (See Ex. 9). His shooting was allegedly related to a 
conflict between rival organized crime factions in Rochester. (Ex. 
8 at 20-21). 
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organized crime member Donald Paone ("Paone").6 (Ex. 6 at 5) . 
During 1971, Marino became a Local 398 Trustee. (Ex. 6 at 3). 

Koch testified in 1989 that Marino was one of the Local 398 
stewards when Koch became President in 1974. (Ex. 11 at 13). On 
November 8, 1982, Marino and nine other men were indicted in United 
States v. Russotti et al.. 82 Cr. 156 (W.D.N.Y.). (Ex. 12). Samuel 
Russotti ("Russotti") was identified in the indictment as the 
Rochester LCN Family Underboss. (Id. at 3) The two-count 
racketeering indictment alleged that the defendants were part of a 
criminal enterprise which committed illegal acts, including two 
murders, two attempted murders, arson, extortion and obstruction of 
justice. (Id.) The lead defendant Russotti was identified as the 
Boss of Rochester organized crime, Marino was identified as his 
Underboss and Rene Piccarreto ("Piccarreto") was identified as 
Consiglieri.7 The indictment's first count alleged that among 
other acts Russotti, Marino and Piccarreto had conspired to murder 
Vincent James Massaro in November 1973 and Thomas Didio in July 
1978.8 (Id. at 6). Another defendant, Anthony Michael Columbo, was 

6 Donald Paone was convicted in the Russotti trial of 
racketeering conspiracy charges and found to have been a member of 
a criminal enterprise equivalent to Rochester organized crime. (Ex. 
10 at 26-27). 

7 Piccarreto was also listed in the United States Senate 
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations 1987 Report as Consiglieri 
of the Rochester LCN Family. (Ex. 8 at 16). Oliveri confirmed in 
his Russotti trial testimony Rene Piccarreto's organized crime 
membership when he stated that Piccarreto was present during his 
induction into the Rochester LCN Family. (Id.). 

8 Russotti, Piccarreto, Marino and a fourth Russotti 
defendant, Thomas Marotta were convicted in state court in 1976 of 
the Massaro murder although that conviction was later overturned. 
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alleged to have attempted to murder Rosario Chirico.9 (Id. at 14). 
The Russotti case, including Teamster official Marino's 
involvement, was well publicized in Rochester area newspapers at 
the time. (E.g. Ex. 15) . Among the ten defendants in Russotti were 
Joseph Trieste ("J. Trieste"), Joseph LoDolce ("LoDolce") and 
Trivigno. (Ex. 12) At the time of their indictment, both LoDolce 
and Trivigno were Local 398 shop stewards. (See Ex. 16) . Seven of 
the ten defendants were convicted. (Ex. 17). J. Trieste, LoDolce 
and Trivigno were acquitted. (Ex. 18). 

Marino was convicted on both RICO counts and was sentenced to 
20 years imprisonment. (Ex. 19). Koch recalled that on the night 
before Marino was incarcerated, Marino and Koch went for a drink. 
Ex. 6 at 5). Marino told him that Koch must take care of Local 398 
members LoDolce, Trivigno and George Trieste. (Id. at 5-6) . 
According to Koch, he understood Marino's direction to mean that he 
had to keep them on the payroll. (Id.). 

In February 1978, John Fiorino ("Fiorino") was appointed a 
Local 398 Trustee. (Ex. 6 at 4) . Later that year when Vice 
President and Business Representative Sam Campanella resigned, 
Fiorino told Koch, "I am taking that job." (Id.). As Koch noted, 
the Executive Board approved Fiorino for the two positions because, 
"no one dared to object." (Id.). 

(Ex. 14) . 
9 The FBI considered Columbo to be a member of the 

Rochester LCN. (Ex. 8 at 15-16). Oliveri's testimony in Russotti. 
that he and Columbo were inducted into the Rochester organized 
crime family together, supported the FBI's conclusion. (Id.). 

6 



Misuraca became a Local 398 Business Agent in April 1980. 
(Ex. 2 0 at 6). The other Business Agents were Koch and Fiorino. 
In early 1982, while still a Business Agent, Misuraca was appointed 
to the Local's Executive Board as Vice President to fill the 
vacancy created when Fiorino was murdered. (Ex. 2 0 at 7) . On July 
25, 1990, while he was Vice President and Business Agent, Misuraca 
was charged by the Investigations Officer with associating with 
Rochester organized crime member Angelo Amico ("Amico"). (Ex. 21 at 
2-3) . Amico was listed in the United States Senate Permanent 
Subcommittee on Investigations 1987 Report as the Acting Boss of 
the Rochester LCN. (Ex. 22; see Ex. 8 at 12-13). The evidence 
supp6rting Misuraca's relationship with Amico included recordings 
of intercepted conversations between them at a Rochester gambling 
establishment in which Amico directed Misuraca to clear assignments 
and appointments to Local 398 positions with Amico and the LCN. 
(Ex. 23 at 9-11). Following a hearing, the Independent 
Administrator found on March 6, 1991, that Misuraca had associated 
with organized crime member Amico. (Id.). United States District 
Judge David Edelstein ("Judge Edelstein") affirmed the Independent 
Administrator's decision concerning Misuraca on July 16, 1991. 
United States v. IBT (In re: Application XXVI of the Independent 
Administrator (Misuraca). 88 Civ. 4486 (DNE)(S.D.N.Y.,July 16, 
1991). (Ex. 24). This was reported in the Teamster magazine. 

2. John Trivigno 

In July 1990 Trivigno replaced Misuraca as Vice President 
and Business Representative. (Ex. 25 at 11, 38). In 1984, while 
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Trivigno was a Local 3S8 steward, Rochester area newspapers 
reported Trivigno's reputed organized crime affiliation. (Ex. 14) . 
On May 24, 1991, the Investigations Officer charged then Local 398 
President Trivigno with knowingly associating with members of the 
Rochester LCN Family. (Ex. 26). Following a hearing on March 12, 
1992, the Independent Administrator issued a decision finding that, 
for nearly two decades, Trivigno had knowingly associated with 
seven Rochester organized crime members: John Fiorino, Richard 
Marino, Joseph Rossi, Joseph Trieste, Joseph LoDolce, Anthony 
Oliveri and Joseph Geniola. (Ex. 7; see Ex. 8). Trivigno was 
permanently removed from all his positions and from IBT membership. 
(Ex.•7 at 27-29). On April 27, 1992, Judge Edelstein issued a 
written opinion affirming in its entirety the Independent 
Administrator's decision concerning Trivigno, including sanctions. 
United States v. IBT. 791 F. Supp. 421 (S.D.N. Y. 1992). The 
charges, the Independent Administrator's decision and Judge 
Edelstein's Order were all reported in the Teamster magazine. (Ex. 
27-29). 

3. The Trieste Family 

In January 1991, George Trieste was elected Local 398 
Secretary-Treasurer. (Ex. 30 at 13-14). The FBI considers George 
Trieste's brother Joseph Trieste to be a made member of organized 
crime.10 (Ex. 8 at 24-26). George and Joseph both maintained 

10 Joseph Trieste was among the seven organized crime 
members Trivigno was found to have associated with in the 
Independent Administrator's decision removing him from the 
Teamsters. (Ex. 7 at 10) . The finding that Trieste was an 
organized crime member was based on the testimony of FBI Special 
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contact with Local 398 members. David F. Valerio ("Valerio"), a 
former member barred from the IBT for knowingly associating with 
members of organized crime, testified that while a member, up until 
1994 or 1995, he regularly went on hunting trips with George 
Trieste, Joseph Trieste, former Local 398 member Raymond Parise 
("Parise") and Trivigno. (Ex. 31). 

George Trieste's wife, Debbie Trieste ("D. Trieste"), became 
Fund manager for Local 398's benefit plans at the same time her 
husband took office. She had no prior funds management experience. 
(Ex. 30 at 4) . George Trieste resigned as Local 398 Secretary-
Treasurer in 1992 when he become incapacitated because of physical 
illness. (Id. at 13) In October or November 1993, Debbie Trieste 
joined the IBT and Local 398. (Id. at 3). Debbie Trieste's only 
employment during her Teamster membership has been as a full-time 
fund manager. (Id. at 3) . In October 1994 she was appointed 
Recording Secretary of Local 3 98. (Id. at 6). 

The Chief Investigator conducted a sworn examination of Debbie 
Trieste on September 19, 199 6. When a second notice of sworn 
examination was sent to her to continue her testimony, she resigned 
her IBT membership to avoid testifying further. (Ex. 32, 33). 

10 (... continued) 
Agent Robert Ulmer which two self-admitted organized crime 
members corroborated. (Id.). Organized crime member Oliveri 
testified in United States v. Samuel J. Russotti, et al.f 82 Cr. 156 (W.D.N.Y. 1984) that Trieste worked in the crew of LCN 
captain Thomas Marotta. (Ex. 13 at 2812). Dominic Taddeo, 
another self-admitted Rochester LCN member, told the FBI in May 
1990 that Trieste attended a January 1987 meeting Taddeo 
organized for certain made members of the Rochester LCN Family. 
(Ex. 8 at 25-26). Taddeo told the FBI that Rochester LCN Family 
Boss Amico attended the meeting. (Id.). 
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Nevertheless, Debbie Trieste continued as Local 398 Fund 
Administrator. (Ex. 34 at 12). 

4. Local 398 Trusteeship 
On February 18, 1997, the IBT placed Local 398 under 

trusteeship based upon information provided in a January 28, 1997 
IRB report recommending it. The report detailed that the officers 
of the Local maintained contact with Rochester organized crime 
members and their associates. For example, even after the well-
known removal of Local 398 members and officers, the then Local 398 
President Corinne Lippa and Secretary-Treasurer Charles Ross had 
continuous contact with Trivigno. Moreover, Lippa and Ross secured 
Local membership and a job for organized crime member LoDolce upon 
his release from prison. On March 19, 1997, the IRB recommended 
charges against LoDolce for being a member of organized crime. 
Following a hearing, the charges against LoDolce were upheld, and 
LoDolce was permanently barred from IBT membership. (Ex. 35) . 
Following a hearing on IRB recommended charges (Ex. 21), Ross was 
permanently barred from the IBT for knowingly associating with a 
barred member, Trivigno. 

Ross, the then Local 398 Secretary-Treasurer and part-time 
business agent, admitted to the IRB that he maintained a regular 
and continuous social relationship with Trivigno after his bar that 
included socializing with Trivigno. (Ex. 37 at 107-9, 112-15). 
Ross involved Trivigno in union affairs after Trivigno's bar, 
including inviting Trivigno to picket a company that refused to 
renew a collective bargaining agreement with Local 398. Ross' 
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purposeful association with Trivigno, an organized crime associate 
and a debarred person, had significance in the context of Ross' 
admitted ties to Rochester LCN members. Ross admitted he twice 
traveled to Leavenworth, Kansas to visit Anthony Michael Columbo 
who was serving a 40-year sentence for his conviction in the 
Russotti RICO case. (Ex. 36 at 13-16). 

Lippa failed to take steps to prevent Trivigno's continued 
involvement in Local affairs despite his bar, including organizing 
picketing that Trivigno attended which Lippa did not discourage. 
Lippa testified that Trivigno was a current Local 398 member and 
treated him as a member, including assigning him union work. She 
testified that she knew that Trivigno had been sanctioned and 
removed from office but that she did not know of Trivigno's bar 
because she had not read any documentation regarding Trivigno's bar 
and had not read it in the Teamster magazine because she did not 
"read all the rigmarole in the back," as she described reports of 
the IRB's and Judge Edelstein's actions. (Ex. 38 at 85-86). Lippa 
acknowledged that she understood that Trivigno was removed because 
of association with organized crime members. (Id. at 88) . 
D. Triano's Association with Trivigno 

Triano, a member on withdrawal since December 1996, has 
remained active in the affairs of Local 398, including attending 
Local meetings, regularly visiting the Local and signing the 
Local's out-of-work books. Triano did not resign from the union. 
During this period, despite Trivigno's bar from the union, Triano 
maintained a knowing and purposeful relationship with Trivigno. 
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(Ex. 39; Ex. 4). Most strikingly, in November 1998, after learning 
that Carl Monti ("Monti") had been appointed the new Trustee of 
Local 398, Triano notified Trivigno. Pursuant to Trivigno's 
directions, Triano then went to the Local to deliver a note for 
Monti, instructing Monti to call Trivigno. 

In an IRB sworn examination on February 23, 1999, Triano 
admitted that he regularly saw Trivigno at Trivigno's bar called 
"Wise Guys" and in the summers socialized with Trivigno through 
motorcycle rides. (Ex. 3 at 5) . Prior to January 1999, after Monti 
became the Trustee of the Local, Triano testified that he went to 
Trivigno's bar and told him that Monti, who knew Trivigno prior to 
Trivigno's removal, had been appointed the Trustee. (Ex. 3 at 7) . 

Triano testified that a week or two later he went to the Local 
to sign the out-of-work book and also left with Debbie Trieste a 
handwritten note for Monti with Trivigno's home phone and business 
phone and an instruction to "Call Flap."11 (Id. at 19). Valenti 
testified in his IRB sworn examination that on November 20, 1998, 
he witnessed Debbie Trieste hand Monti a note she said Triano had 
left for him earlier. (Ex. 40 at 32). Monti revealed the contents 
of the note to Valenti and asked Valenti what he should do. 
Valenti testified that he told Monti to destroy the note. (Id. at 
32-40). Monti testified that he retained the note and called 
Trivigno to tell him that he could not meet him. He testified that 
he had no further contact with Trivigno. (Ex. 34 at 50-60) . 

11 According to Triano, "Flap" is Trivigno's nickname. (Ex. 
3 at 22). 
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Despite Triano's statement that he went to the Local to sign 
the out-of-work book on the day that he delivered the note for 
Trivigno, he did not do so. An examination of the out-of-work book 
list provided to the Chief Investigator from Local 398 showed that 
Triano did not sign the out-of-work book on November 20, 1998. (Ex. 
5) -

Triano testified that he knew that Trivigno had been barred 
from the IBT and read the "write-up" about Trivigno in the back of 
the Teamster magazine. (Ex. 3 at 18) . Nevertheless, Triano 
maintained a purposeful association with Trivigno which extended to 
contacting Local officers on Trivigno's instructions. Moreover, in 
his examination Triano testified that he intended to continue to 
associate with Trivigno. He had previously told this to Valenti 
shortly after Valenti became the Local's Trustee. (Id. at 16-17). 

III. TRIANO HAD PROHIBITED CONTACTS WITH BARRED MEMBER TRIVIGNO 
The hearing evidence established that Triano knowingly and 

purposefully associated with Trivigno, including contacts related 
to union business, after Trivigno had been enjoined from 
participating in union affairs as a result of his association with 
Rochester organized crime members. As discussed above, Triano's 
conduct was especially noteworthy given Trivigno's continued 
attempts after his ban to involve himself in union affairs through 
current members which resulted in their ban or suspension from the 
union. 

Association by IBT members with barred individuals is 
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violative conduct. Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Decree enjoined 
IBT members from knowingly associating with any person, such as 
Trivigno, who had been enjoined from participating in union 
affairs. Indeed, in Local 398, Trivigno's purposeful association 
with two members, despite his life ban, resulted in charges against 
these members. Also as discussed above, Ross, the Local's former 
Secretary-Treasurer and Business Agent, invited Trivigno, after 
Trivigno's removal, to a picket line of a company that did not 
renew a collective bargaining agreement with the Local. Following 
an IBT disciplinary hearing, Ross was permanently barred from the 
Union. Local 398 member Valerio was charged with bringing reproach 
upon the IBT and violating Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Decree 
for knowingly associating with Trivigno after his removal. 
Following an IBT disciplinary hearing Valerio was permanently 
barred for associating with Trivigno. (Ex. 41). 

Other IBT members have been found liable for similar conduct. 
In 1995, for example, then Local 282 members Dominick Caracciolo, 
Ralph Ferreri, Dominick Guidice, Ronald Forino and Pasquale 
Ventimiglia were each charged with bringing reproach upon the IBT 
and violating Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Decree when they 
visited Local 282 President Robert Sasso ("Sasso") in federal 
prison (where he was serving a forty-month sentence for labor 
racketeering) after Sasso had knowingly associated with organized 
crime members. Each man was permanently barred from the IBT for 
associating with Sasso. Similarly, in United States v. IBT 
rSimpson!. 931 F. Supp. 1074, passim (S.D.N.Y. 1996) and United 
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States v. IBT fYontekl. 838 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) aff'd. 14 
F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 1994), union members have been found liable for 
associating with prohibited persons. Triano's own testimony 
established that he maintained a purposeful association with 
Trivigno after he knew that Trivigno had been barred from the Local 
for his association with organized crime members. 

Despite the serious allegations made against him, Triano chose 
not to appear or testify in his own behalf at the hearing. An 
inference should be drawn that Triano has admitted these knowing 
contacts. In Re Ronald Carey and William Hamilton, Decision of the 
Independent Review Board dated July 27, 1998 at 20, aff'd. United 
States v. IBT (Carey and Hamilton). Dkt. No. 88 Civ. 4486, Opinion 
& Order (S.D.N.Y. September 15, 1998)(DNE); Baxter v. Palmigiano, 
425 U.S. 308, 318-19 (1976); United States v. Tocco. 135 F.3d 116, 
128-29 (2d Cir. 1998) ; United States v. Local 560 of the 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 780 F.2d 267, 292-93, n.32 
(3d Cir. 1985), cert, denied. 476 U.S. 1140 (1986). 
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IV. CONCLUSION 

Based upon the foregoing, the hearing evidence established 
just cause for a finding that Robert Triano brought reproach upon 
the IBT and knowingly associated with former Local 398 officer John 
Trivigno, a barred person, in violation of the IBT Constitution and 
Paragraph E(10) of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United 
States v. IBT. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.). Accordingly, Triano is 
permanently barred from holding membership in or any position with 
the IBT, or any IBT-affiliated entity, in the future. Triano also 
may not hereafter obtain employment, consulting or other work with 
the IBT or any IBT-affiliated entity. 

Members of the 
Independent Review Board 

(jĴ ibuJoô  
William H. Webster 

Dated November 22, 1999 
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UNITED STATES of America Plaintiffs, 
v. 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF 
TEAMSTERS, et al., Defendants. 

No. 88 CIV. 4486(DNE). 

United States District Court, S.D. New York. 

Feb. 8, 2000. 

MEMORANDUM & ORDER 

EDELSTEIN, District J. 

*1 WHEREAS on May 28, 1999, the Independent 
Review Board ("IRB") issued an Investigative Report 
(the "IRB Report") and forwarded it to the General 
Executive Board of the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters ("IBT") recommending charges against 
Local 398 member Robert Triano, for bringing 
reproach upon the IBT by knowingly associating with 
a former Local officer who had been barred from all 
union activity for associating with members of 
organized crime, in violation of Article II, Section 
2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the 
IBT Constitution; and 

WHEREAS by letter dated June 7, 1999, James P. 
Hoffa, General President of the IBT, advised the IRB 
he had adopted and filed the recommended charges 
against Triano and that the charges were referred back 
to the IRB for adjudication; and 

WHEREAS on June 14, 1999, at the direction of the 
IRB, John J. Cronin, Jr. ("Cronin"), the IRB 
administrator, notified Triano, by UPS overnight 
letter, that a hearing was scheduled for July 8, 1999, 
at 10:00 a.m., at the offices of the IRB, located at 444 
North Capitol Street, N.W., Suite 528, Washington, 
D.C., and also gave Triano the opportunity, in the 
alternative, to have the hearing in Rochester, New 
York, if he were to reply within five days stating his 
preference; and 

WHEREAS on June 17, 1999, by UPS overnight 
letter to Triano, Cronin confirmed Triano's telephone 
calls of June 15 and June 16, 1999, advising Cronin 
that he would not appear at the hearing, and 
rescheduled the hearing for August 3, 1999, at 10:00 
a.m., at the law offices of LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene, & 

MacRae, 125 West 55th Street, 19th Floor, New 
York, NY; and 

WHEREAS on July 14, 1999, by UPS overnight 
letter to Triano, Cronin confirmed a telephone 
conversation in which Triano advised that he would 
not attend the August 3, 1999 hearing; and 

WHEREAS on August 3, 1999, the noticed hearing 
went forward before the IRB and Triano did not 
attend, did not submit any papers in his behalf, and 
was not represented at the hearing; and 

WHEREAS at the hearing, the IRB reviewed 
evidence, including Triano's own testimony, 
establishing that Triano violated the IBT Constitution 
by maintaining a purposeful association with former 
Local President John Trivigno after he knew that 
Trivigno had been barred from the Local for his 
association with organized crime members; and 

WHEREAS by letter dated December 1, 1999, this 
Court offered Triano the opportunity to submit written 
objections to Application LXXVII by December 15, 
1999 at 5:00 p.m.; and 

WHEREAS Triano never submitted any objections to 
Application LXXVII to this Court; and 

WHEREAS having reviewed the IRB's November 
22, 1999 Opinion and Decision and all accompanying 
exhibits, this Court finds that the charge against 
Triano has been proven by a preponderance of the 
evidence; and 

WHEREAS having reviewed the sanctions imposed 
by the IRB, this Court finds that the sanctions are 
proportionate to the severity of the misconduct of 
which Triano is guilty; and 

*2 WHEREAS accordingly, this Court finds that 
Application LXXVII of the IRB should be granted; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Application 
LXXVII of the Independent Review Board regarding 
the charges and sanctions imposed against Robert 
Triano is GRANTED. 

SO ORDERED 

END OF DOCUMENT 


